
August 16, 2017 ~ 4:00 p.m. 

Meeting Agenda 

1) Call to Order

2) Roll Call

3) ACTION ITEM:  Approval of the Agenda for August 16, 2017

4) ACTION ITEM:  Approval of Minutes from June 21, 2017 (Item 4)

5) Public Comment

6) Board Chair Report

7) Deputy Director Report

A. FY2017 PA2 Receipts & Payments (Item 7A)

B. FY2018 PA2 Projected Distributions (Items 7B1-7B2)

C. 298 Update

D. MSHN FY18 Budget Summary

8) ACTION ITEM:  FY17 Substance Use Disorder (SUD) PA2 Funding

Requests/Contract Listing (Item 8)

9) Operating Update

A. SUD Strategic Plan Update of June 2017

B. State Targeted Response to the Opioid Crisis Grant (Item 9B)

10) Other Business

11) Public Comment

12) Board Member Comment

13) Adjournment



Michigan Association of 

Community Mental Health Boards 

(MACMHB) 

426 S. Walnut, Lansing 

Upstairs Training Room 

Call in:  1.888.585.9008 

Conference Room: 182 260 353 

Please call/email Merre Ashley to 

confirm your attendance 

517.253.7525 
merre.ashley@midstatehealthnetwork.org 



October 18, 2017 

December 20, 2017 

February 21, 2018 

April 18, 2018 

June 20, 2018 

August 15, 2018 

All meetings will be held from 

4:00-5:30 p.m. at MACMHB 

unless noted otherwise. 



MSHN Board Approved Policies 

May be Found at: 
http://www.midstatehealthnetwork.org/policies/ 
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Mid-State Health Network SUD Oversight Policy Advisory Board 
Wednesday, June 21, 2017, 4:00 p.m. 

Michigan Association of CMH Boards (MACMHB) 

Meeting Minutes 

1. Call to Order

Chairperson Hunter called the MSHN SUD Regional Oversight Policy Board of Directors
Meeting to order at 4:00 p.m.

Board Member(s) Present: Lisa Ashley (Gladwin), Bruce Caswell (Hillsdale), Larry Emig 
(Osceola), Steve Glaser (Midland), Richard (Dick) Gromaski 
(Bay), Christina Harrington (Saginaw), John Hunter (Tuscola), 
Jerry Jaloszynski (Isabella), Carol Koenig (Ingham), Bryan Kolk 
(Newaygo), Tom Lindeman (Montcalm), Carl Rice (Jackson), 
Leonard Strouse (Clare), Sabrina Sylvain (Gratiot), Debbie 
Thalison (Ionia), Kim Thalison (Eaton), Kam Washburn 
(Clinton), and Virginia Zygiel (Arenac) 

Alternate Member(s) Present: John Kroneck (Montcalm) 

Board Member(s) Absent: Clark Elftman (Huron), Susan Guernsey (Mecosta), and Vicky 
Schultz (Shiawassee) 

Staff Members Present: Amanda Horgan (Deputy Director), Dr.  Dani Meier (Chief 
Clinical Officer), Merre Ashley (Executive Assistant) 

2. Roll Call

Secretary Carol Koenig provided the Roll Call for Board Attendance.

3. Approval of Agenda for June 21, 2017

Board approval was requested for the Agenda of the June 21, 2017 Regular Business Meeting,
as presented.

ROPB 16-17-025 MOTION BY VIRGINIA ZYGIEL, SUPPORTED BY DICK GROMASKI, FOR APPROVAL OF 
THE AGENDA OF THE JUNE 21, 2017 REGULAR BUSINESS MEETING, AS PRESENTED. 
MOTION CARRIED: 17-0. 

Item 4
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4.  Approval of Minutes from April 19, 2017 Regular Business Meeting 
Board approval was requested for the draft meeting minutes of the April 19, 2017 Regular 
Business Meeting, as presented. 

ROPB 16-17-026 MOTION BY LARRY EMIG, SUPPORTED BY BRYAN KOLK, FOR APPROVAL OF THE 
MINUTES OF THE APRIL 19, 2017 REGULAR BUSINESS MEETING, AS PRESENTED.  
MOTION CARRIED:  17-0. 

5. Public Comment  

 There was no public comment. 

    
6. Board Chair Report 

Chairperson Hunter addressed the following: 

• Welcome New Board Member, Christina Harrington 

• FY18 Board Meeting Schedule   

7. Approval of FY18 Board Meeting Calendar 

 Chairperson Hunter stated the FY18 Board Meeting calendar is representative of a 
continuation to the bi-monthly meeting schedule of the SUD Oversight Policy Advisory Board 
bi-monthly meetings, and is recommended for board approval as presented. 

ROPB 16-17-027 MOTION BY DICK GROMASKI, SUPPORTED BY CAROL KOENIG, TO APPROVE THE 
FY18 SUD OVERSIGHT POLICY ADVISORY BOARD MEETING CALENDAR, AS 
PRESENTED.  MOTION CARREID:  17-0. 

8.   Deputy Director Report 

 Ms. Amanda Horgan provided information and overview of materials related to the following: 

• Section 298 Update  

• FY2017 PA2 Use by County 
 
9.   Operating Update 

 Dr. Dani Meier provided information on the following:   

• Block Grant RFI Awarded to MSHN 

o Grant is funded by SAMHSA, through MDHHS for opioid-related treatment 
and prevention services in four (4) categories:  
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▪ Prescription Drug and Opioid Overdose Prevention 

▪ Opioid Overdose Recovery 

▪ Innovative Strategies for Enhancing Treatment Services for Pregnant 
Women 

▪ Drug Court Recovery Support Programs 

o MSHN awarded $1 million in funding to combat the opioid epidemic 
throughout the region 

o Grant status and regional program updates will be provided as services 
become established and operational  

• Overdose Death Regional Reports 

Ms. Lisa Ashley arrived at 4:32 p.m. 

• Narcan/Naloxone Regional Funding, Distribution and Sustainability 

o If a county within Region 5 needed more NARCAN than MSHN is able to 
provide through block grant funding, application by provider(s) for PA2 
funding to obtain additional kits would be appropriate. 

o The Michigan State Police (MSP) Angel Program, which provides a trained 
volunteer within state police posts to provide assistance in getting individuals 
into treatment, has been implemented.  MSHN is involved in meetings 
throughout the region with MSP Angel Program coordinators and officers. 

▪ MSHN’s clinical team will research and provide additional information 
related to whether PA2 funds can be further utilized to expand the 
program to sheriff’s offices, to allow individuals who reside in rural 
areas (without access to state police posts) the ability obtain the 
same type of service(s) through a visit to their local sheriff’s office.   

• Regional SUD Quarterly Report  

10.  Receive Substance Use Disorder (SUD) County-Specific FY17 Quarterly Report (Second 
Quarter) 

 Chairman Hunter referenced the county-specific reports, provided onsite within respective 
Board Member folders.  The reports were recommended for approval, as presented.   

ROPB 16-17-028 MOTION BY JERRY JALOCZYNSKI, SUPPORTED BY DICK GROMASKI, TO RECEIVE THE 
SUBSTANCE USE DISORDER (SUD) COUNTY-SPECIFIC FY17 QUARTERLY REPORT 
(SECOND QUARTER), AS PRESENTED AND PROVIDED.  MOTION CARRIED:  18-0. 
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11. Other Business    

 Mr. John Kroneck provided Marijuana Fact Sheets, which included information for 
municipalities on concerns related to Medical Marijuana legalization and how locales could 
be impacted.  Per request, MSHN’s executive assistant was charged with distributing the 
documentation to board members electronically.   

12. Public Comment 

 There was no public comment.  

13. Board Member Comment 

 Mr. Bruce Caswell addressed the topic of marijuana legalization, stating no individual should 
have to live in pain, but anything that is put into the human body could and often does have 
adverse effects and/or consequences; the point is the implications of legalizing marijuana are 
unknown.  The issue should be approached in a less emotional and more intelligent manner.  
He advised that the Michigan Association of Health Plans (MAHP) is working to effectively 
address the petition and legalization on the ballot.     

 Board members provided information on the following events, taking place within their 
communities: 

• Judge Jodi Program 

o Sponsored by Gratiot/Isabella County Coalitions, the program addresses the 
opioid epidemic.  Event flyer and information provided within recent 
MSHN/Region 5 SUD Provider Updates. 

• Clare County Recovery Court:  Treatment 101 

o Provided by the judge and the recovery court team to identify incentives, 
sanctions, due process and confidentiality.  Magistrates, judges, probation 
officers, law enforcement, educators and county commissioners will 
participate in the event aimed at providing a glimpse of how a well-run 
specialty court looks like.  Email board member Lisa Ashley if interested in 
participating or would like additional information. 

14.  Adjournment 
 Chairperson Hunter adjourned the June 21, 2017 Substance Use Disorder Oversight Policy 

Advisory Board of Directors Meeting at 5:14 p.m. 
 
 

 Meeting minutes submitted respectfully by: 
 Merre Ashley 

MSHN Executive Assistant 
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County
Beginning PA2 

Fund Balance

Payment 

Amount

Date 

Received

Payment 

Amount

Date 

Received

Payment 

Amount

Date 

Received

Payment 

Amount

Date 

Received

Payment 

Amount

Date 

Received

Total Amount 

Anticipated

Total Amount 

Received

Beginning PA2 

Fund Balance 

and Receipts

Arenac             216,112 7,846 5.4.17 35,235 7,846             223,958 

Bay          1,187,672 46,138            5.25.17 199,133             46,138           1,233,809            

Clare             255,885 11,882            5.30.17 51,762 11,882           267,767 

Clinton             560,408 27,806            5.26.17 118,397             27,806           588,214 

Eaton             777,615 54,219            5.31.17 222,824             54,219           831,833 

Gladwin             106,116 9,118 6.15.17 36,333 9,118             115,234 

Gratiot             192,393 10,588            5.31.17 46,705 10,588           202,981 

Hillsdale             133,206 11,216            5.2.17 48,756 11,216           144,422 

Huron             300,274 15,170            5.4.17 63,999 15,170           315,444 

Ingham          1,110,394 162,311          5.31.17 714,698             162,311         1,272,705            

Ionia             363,711 16,487            6.5.17 68,927 16,487           380,197 

Isabella             785,184 37,553            5.22.17 162,106             37,553           822,737 

Jackson          1,236,068 72,862            5.31.17 311,106             72,862           1,308,930            

Mecosta             496,753 21,584            5.19.17 91,282 21,584           518,337 

Midland             562,495 34,271            5.19.17 148,615             34,271           596,765 

Montcalm             463,628 21,944            5.30.17 94,075 21,944           485,572 

Newaygo             190,600 15,962            6.20.17 69,787 15,962           206,562 

Osceola             136,874 6,647 5.22.17 28,767 6,647             143,521 

Saginaw          3,334,127 104,588          5.17.17 451,964             104,588         3,438,715            

Shiawassee             572,567 21,310            6.27.17 89,624 21,310           593,877 

Tuscola             341,573 12,200            5.19.17 52,839 12,200           353,773 

 $    13,323,655  $    721,697  $    -   $    -   $    -   $    -   $    3,106,934  $      721,697  $    14,045,352 

Mid-State Health Network

FY2017 PA2 Funding Summary by County

Item 7A
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County

 Beginning 

PA2 Fund 

Balance and 

Receipts 

 County 

Code 

October 

2016

November 

2016

December 

2016

January 

2017

February 

2017
March 2017 April 2017 May 2017 June 2017 July 2017 August 2017

September 

2017

 YTD 

Payments 

 Ending PA2 

Fund Balance 

Arenac 223,958           06 1,807           1,734           1,666             1,882           2,127           3,272           1,917           2,156           2,090           18,651             205,307$             

Bay 1,233,809        09 9,132           21,648         15,839           9,815           9,816           9,357           9,898           9,201           11,315         106,022           1,127,787$          

Clare 267,767           18 2,520           1,901           -                 2,424           1,310           2,030           1,708           835               1,286           14,014             253,753$             

Clinton 588,214           19 14,311         12,380         10,093           310               15,534         5,422           5,091           6,154           8,424           77,718             510,496$             

Eaton 831,833           23 9,664           8,037           22,384           56,119         (9,769)          22,803         28,566         19,596         15,562         172,963           658,870$             

Gladwin 115,234           26 2,811           2,337           -                 -               1,323           2,245           2,183           2,315           2,738           15,952             99,282$               

Gratiot 202,981           29 295               403               367                 393               16,149         6,175           7,569           4,672           2,373           38,397             164,583$             

Hillsdale 144,422           30 338               300               306                 432               -               930               325               807               339               3,776               140,646$             

Huron 315,444           32 106               107               154                 134               513               854               2,093           -               31                 3,992               311,453$             

Ingham 1,272,705        33 73,444         74,871         104,705         54,845         96,875         84,227         76,729         88,850         92,916         747,460           525,244$             

Ionia 380,197           34 194               284               518                 517               467               678               457               501               4,536           8,154               372,044$             

Isabella 822,737           37 2,660           11,907         -                 8,791           8,318           9,478           7,724           7,925           8,882           65,685             757,052$             

Jackson 1,308,930        38 19,081         23,818         27,312           21,847         18,982         27,708         25,624         27,717         26,360         218,449           1,090,481$          

Mecosta 518,337           54 4,701           3,528           -                 3,925           3,027           4,233           4,060           3,114           3,940           30,528             487,809$             

Midland 596,765           56 6,067           4,983           2,290             4,628           5,614           14,492         7,013           8,897           8,395           62,379             534,386$             

Montcalm 485,572           59 4,251           1,476           3,507             3,263           3,592           2,701           3,917           4,353           3,025           30,084             455,488$             

Newaygo 206,562           62 -               -               -                 -               -               -               15,589         -               (12,393)        3,196               203,366$             

Osceola 143,521           67 -               439               -                 307               695               354               354               354               205               2,708               140,813$             

Saginaw 3,438,715        73 6,555           16,308         15,812           27,622         13,987         14,660         13,830         23,076         26,864         158,712           3,280,002$          

Shiawassee 593,877           78 637               1,505           4,936             651               654               947               1,043           1,819           828               13,020             580,857$             

Tuscola 353,773           79 1,689           1,787           1,524             -               -               -               -               -               -               5,000               348,773$             

14,045,352$   160,262$    189,754$    211,412$      197,904$    189,213$    212,568$    215,691$    212,340$    207,716$    -$             -$             -$             1,796,860$     12,248,492$       

Mid-State Health Network

FY2017 PA2 Expenditure Summary by County

SUD Oversight Policy Advisory Board Meeting Packet
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County
Projected 

Distributions

SUD Prevention 

and Treatment 

Portion

Projected 

Distributions

SUD Prevention 

and Treatment 

Portion

Projected 

Distributions

SUD Prevention 

and Treatment 

Portion

Projected 

Distributions

SUD Prevention 

and Treatment 

Portion

Change From 

Prior Fiscal Year

Arenac 131,902 65,951 72,111 36,056 70,470 35,235 69,105 34,553 -1.94%

Bay 779,603 389,802 408,231 204,116 398,266 199,133 410,619 205,310 3.10%

Clare 207,930 103,965 106,210 53,105 103,524 51,762 99,305 49,653 -4.08%

Clinton 472,052 236,026 242,875 121,438 236,795 118,398 253,519 126,760 7.06%

Eaton 848,635 424,318 456,394 228,197 445,649 222,825 476,535 238,268 6.93%

Gladwin 144,541 72,271 74,529 37,265 72,666 36,333 79,031 39,516 8.76%

Gratiot 171,704 85,852 95,551 47,776 93,410 46,705 93,435 46,718 0.03%

Hillsdale 184,969 92,485 99,852 49,926 97,512 48,756 100,272 50,136 2.83%

Huron 253,593 126,797 131,258 65,629 127,998 63,999 127,158 63,579 -0.66%

Ingham 2,719,154 1,359,577 1,463,785 731,893 1,429,396 714,698 1,407,051 703,526 -1.56%

Ionia 267,736 133,868 141,272 70,636 137,854 68,927 147,027 73,514 6.65%

Isabella 645,155 322,578 332,507 166,254 324,212 162,106 308,444 154,222 -4.86%

Jackson 1,183,206 591,603 637,172 318,586 622,213 311,107 639,533 319,767 2.78%

Mecosta 357,073 178,537 187,127 93,564 182,564 91,282 174,487 87,244 -4.42%

Midland 574,141 287,071 304,529 152,265 297,230 148,615 301,725 150,863 1.51%

Montcalm 361,371 180,686 192,740 96,370 188,150 94,075 197,247 98,624 4.83%

Newaygo 269,845 134,923 143,009 71,505 139,575 69,788 147,740 73,870 5.85%

Osceola 115,297 57,649 59,021 29,511 57,534 28,767 57,054 28,527 -0.83%

Saginaw 1,735,148 867,574 925,937 462,969 903,928 451,964 891,300 445,650 -1.40%

Shiawassee 342,321 171,161 183,575 91,788 179,248 89,624 197,970 98,985 10.44%

Tuscola 198,850 99,425 108,180 54,090 105,678 52,839 111,681 55,841 5.68%

11,964,226            5,982,113 6,365,865 3,182,933 6,213,872 3,106,936 6,290,238 3,145,119 1.23%

FY 2015 FY 2016

Mid-State Health Network
PA2 Funding by Fiscal Year

FY2017 FY2018

Item 7B1
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Convention Facility Development Fund

Projected Distributions

Fiscal Year 2018

Projected

County Name Amount

ALCONA $39,298

ALGER $40,779

ALLEGAN $394,274

ALPENA $144,183

ANTRIM $122,864

ARENAC $69,105

BARAGA $29,803

BARRY $157,902

BAY $410,619

BENZIE $93,609

BERRIEN $748,719

BRANCH $130,506

CALHOUN $659,443

CASS $147,019

CHARLEVOIX $180,865

CHEBOYGAN $140,797

CHIPPEWA $150,258

CLARE $99,305

CLINTON $253,519

CRAWFORD $56,201

DELTA $146,349

DICKINSON $59,554

EATON $476,535

EMMET $296,202

GENESEE $2,033,902

GLADWIN $79,031

GOGEBIC $30,921

GRAND TRAVERSE $716,858

GRATIOT $93,435

HILLSDALE $100,272

HOUGHTON $150,768

HURON $127,158

INGHAM $1,407,051

IONIA $147,027

IOSCO $143,716

IRON $29,488

ISABELLA $308,444

JACKSON $639,533

KALAMAZOO $1,307,554

KALKASKA $64,846

KENT $3,389,542

KEWEENAW $9,934

LAKE $47,553

LAPEER $303,113

LEELANAU $125,685

LENAWEE $294,436

LIVINGSTON $896,173

LUCE $23,442

MACKINAC $105,877

MACOMB $6,258,732

MANISTEE $123,716

MARQUETTE $279,624

MASON $159,535

MECOSTA $174,487

MENOMINEE $49,897

MIDLAND $301,725

MISSAUKEE $33,136

MONROE $636,476

5/17/2017 1 of 2
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Convention Facility Development Fund

Projected Distributions

Fiscal Year 2018

Projected

County Name Amount

MONTCALM $197,247

MONTMORENCY $47,300

MUSKEGON $767,991

NEWAYGO $147,740

OAKLAND $9,811,234

OCEANA $89,522

OGEMAW $104,078

ONTONAGON $21,931

OSCEOLA $57,054

OSCODA $33,994

OTSEGO $161,987

OTTAWA $1,089,159

PRESQUE ISLE $42,703

ROSCOMMON $148,078

SAGINAW $891,300

SAINT CLAIR $626,855

SAINT JOSEPH $200,725

SANILAC $112,008

SCHOOLCRAFT $34,256

SHIAWASSEE $197,970

TUSCOLA $111,681

VAN BUREN $293,626

WASHTENAW $1,825,098

WAYNE $8,015,886

WEXFORD $154,900

TOTAL $50,825,118

5/17/2017 2 of 2
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Mid-State Health Network

FY2017 PA2 Funding Requests
Arenac Bay Clare Clinton Eaton Gladwin Gratiot Hillsdale

Beginning PA2 Fund Balance 216,112      1,187,672   255,885      560,408      777,615      106,116      192,393      133,206      

 Projected FY2017 Funding Receipts 35,235        199,133      51,762        118,397      222,824      36,333        46,705        48,756        

 Funding Requests Approved Year to Date 24,988        149,387      26,000        84,475        211,166      29,000        39,000        5,000          

Provider Service Category

DOT Caring Centers Recovery Supports - (5,000)         - - - - - - 

List Psychological Services Recovery Supports - 3,300          - - - - - - 

Peer 360 Recovery Supports 1,900          2,850          - - - - - - 
Sacred Heart Rehabilitation Recovery Supports - (11,977)       - - - - - - 

Current Funding Requests 1,900          (10,827)       - - - - - - 

 Projected Ending PA2 Fund Balance 224,459      1,248,245   281,647      594,330      789,273      113,449      200,098      176,962      

Item 8
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Mid-State Health Network

FY2017 PA2 Funding Requests

Beginning PA2 Fund Balance

 Projected FY2017 Funding Receipts 

 Funding Requests Approved Year to Date 

Provider Service Category

DOT Caring Centers Recovery Supports

List Psychological Services Recovery Supports

Peer 360 Recovery Supports
Sacred Heart Rehabilitation Recovery Supports

Current Funding Requests

 Projected Ending PA2 Fund Balance 

Huron Ingham Ionia Isabella Jackson Mecosta Midland Montcalm

300,274      1,110,394   363,710      785,184      1,236,068   496,753      562,495      463,628      

63,999        714,698      68,927        162,106      311,106      91,282        148,615      94,075        

10,000        1,077,541   34,662        115,026      317,094      50,320        134,641      70,699        

-                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   

-                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   

-                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   1,900          -                   

-                   -                   -                   3,422          -                   -                   -                   1,711          

-                   -                   -                   3,422          -                   -                   1,900          1,711          

354,273      747,551      397,975      828,842      1,230,080   537,715      574,569      485,293      

SUD Oversight Policy Advisory Board Meeting Packet
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Mid-State Health Network

FY2017 PA2 Funding Requests

Beginning PA2 Fund Balance

 Projected FY2017 Funding Receipts 

 Funding Requests Approved Year to Date 

Provider Service Category

DOT Caring Centers Recovery Supports

List Psychological Services Recovery Supports

Peer 360 Recovery Supports
Sacred Heart Rehabilitation Recovery Supports

Current Funding Requests

 Projected Ending PA2 Fund Balance 

Newaygo Osceola Saginaw Shiawassee Tuscola Total

190,600      136,874      3,334,127   572,567      341,573      13,323,655$          

69,787        28,767        451,964      89,624        52,839        3,106,934$            

5,000          5,000          408,782      29,168        5,000          2,831,949$            

-                   -                   5,000          -                   -                   -$                            

-                   -                   -                   -                   -                   3,300$                    

-                   -                   2,850          -                   -                   9,500$                    

-                   -                   3,422          1,711          1,711          -$                            

-                   -                   11,272        1,711          1,711          12,800$                  

255,387      160,641      3,366,037   631,312      387,701      13,585,840$          
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County

Beginning PA2 

Fund Balance

Projected FY2017 

Funding Receipts

 Approved FY2017 

PA2 Funding 

Requests 

 FY2017 PA2 

Funding Requests 

(August) 

Projected Ending 

PA2 Fund Balance

Arenac 216,112                 35,235                    24,988                    1,900                      224,459                 

Bay 1,187,672              199,133                 149,387                 (10,827)                  1,248,245              

Clare 255,885                 51,762                    26,000                    -                              281,647                 

Clinton 560,408                 118,397                 84,475                    -                              594,330                 

Eaton 777,615                 222,824                 211,166                 -                              789,273                 

Gladwin 106,116                 36,333                    29,000                    -                              113,449                 

Gratiot 192,393                 46,705                    39,000                    -                              200,098                 

Hillsdale 133,206                 48,756                    5,000                      -                              176,962                 

Huron 300,274                 63,999                    10,000                    -                              354,273                 

Ingham 1,110,394              714,698                 1,077,541              -                              747,551                 

Ionia 363,710                 68,927                    34,662                    -                              397,975                 

Isabella 785,184                 162,106                 115,026                 3,422                      828,842                 

Jackson 1,236,068              311,106                 317,094                 -                              1,230,080              

Mecosta 496,753                 91,282                    50,320                    -                              537,715                 

Midland 562,495                 148,615                 134,641                 1,900                      574,569                 

Montcalm 463,628                 94,075                    70,699                    1,711                      485,293                 

Newaygo 190,600                 69,787                    5,000                      -                              255,387                 

Osceola 136,874                 28,767                    5,000                      -                              160,641                 

Saginaw 3,334,127              451,964                 408,782                 11,272                    3,366,037              

Shiawassee 572,567                 89,624                    29,168                    1,711                      631,312                 

Tuscola 341,573                 52,839                    5,000                      1,711                      387,701                 

Total 13,323,655$          3,106,934$            2,831,949$            12,800$                 13,585,840$          
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PA2 County Provider
PA2 Amount 

Requested
Service Description

New Provider / 

Renewal Contract

Arenac Peer 360 1,900                  Recovery Supports Renewal

Bay DOT Caring Centers (5,000)                 Recovery Supports Correction

Bay List Psychological Services 3,300                  Recovery Supports Renewal

Bay Peer 360 2,850                  Recovery Supports Renewal

Bay Sacred Heart Rehabilitation (11,977)               Early Intervention Services Correction

Isabella Sacred Heart Rehabilitation 3,422                  Early Intervention Services Correction

Midland Peer 360 1,900                  Recovery Supports Renewal

Montcalm Sacred Heart Rehabilitation 1,711                  Early Intervention Services Correction

Saginaw DOT Caring Centers 5,000                  Recovery Supports Correction

Saginaw Peer 360 2,850                  Recovery Supports Renewal

Saginaw Sacred Heart Rehabilitation 3,422                  Early Intervention Services Correction

Shiawassee Sacred Heart Rehabilitation 1,711                  Early Intervention Services Correction

Tuscola Sacred Heart Rehabilitation 1,711                  Early Intervention Services Correction

Total Funding Request 12,800                

"New Provider / Renewal Contract" = New Provider could also indicate that provider did not receive PA2 funds from the identified county in FY2016

Mid-State Health Network

FY2017 PA2 Funding Requests
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